

**SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CIRCUIT COURT**

DELANEY REYNOLDS, et. al, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

THE STATE OF FLORIDA; RON DESANTIS, in his )  
official capacity as Governor of the State of Florida; )  
et al., )

Defendants. )

---

CASE NO.: 18-CA-000819

***JURY TRIAL REQUESTED***

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO THE**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS<sup>1</sup>**

---

<sup>1</sup> The various Defendants have filed separate Motions to Dismiss, containing overlapping and repetitive arguments. For the Court's convenience and for greater efficiency, the Plaintiffs are filing one Consolidated Response. Plaintiffs use the following abbreviations for the three separate Motions to Dismiss: Governor DeSantis' Motion to Dismiss: "Gov. Mtn.;" FDACS, Commissioner Nikki Fried and the Public Service Commission's Motion to Dismiss: "FDACS Mtn.;" and DEP's and BOT's Motion to Dismiss: "DEP Mtn."

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ..... 2

    I.    THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE UNDER THE  
          FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND § 86.011, FLA. STAT..... 2

    II.   PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS ARE  
          JUSTICIABLE..... 4

    III.  PLAINTIFFS’ PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE CLAIMS ARE  
          JUSTICIABLE..... 11

        A.   Defendants present no basis to dismiss Plaintiffs’ public trust claim as to  
              impairment of traditional public trust resources including submerged  
              lands, beaches, state lands, and marine resources..... 14

        B.   Florida’s public trust doctrine should be extended to protect the  
              atmosphere. .... 15

        C.   The Defendants Have a Mandatory, Enforceable Duty, To Protect And  
              Prevent Substantial Impairment To Florida’s Public Trust Resources. .... 19

    IV.  THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE PRIMARY  
          JURISDICTION DOCTRINE. .... 22

        A.   The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine is Inapplicable. .... 22

        B.   The Defendants’ Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Authorities Are Either  
              Distinguishable or Inapplicable; This Case Should Not Be Deferred. .... 26

    V.   THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’  
          DUE PROCESS OR PUBLIC TRUST CLAIMS. .... 28

        A.   Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate None of the *Baker* Formulations Indicating  
              the Presence of a Nonjusticiable Political Question. .... 29

            1.  The First *Baker* Formulation..... 32

            2.  The Second *Baker* Formulation ..... 34

            3.  The Third *Baker* Formulation ..... 36

4.	The Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth <i>Baker</i> Formulations.....	38
VI.	IT IS THE JUDICIARY’S ROLE, UNDER THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE, TO DECIDE CASES OF FUNDAMENTAL INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS.....	39
VII.	CLAIMS PREDICATED ON CLIMATE CHANGE DO NOT INHERENTLY INVOLVE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS. ....	41
VIII.	THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM THIS SUIT.....	43
IX.	DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS THAT THEY REGULATE GHG EMISSIONS IS IRRELEVANT. ....	44
X.	THE DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER PARTIES, AND THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO HEAR THESE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES. ....	45
A.	The Defendants Are Proper Parties.....	45
1.	The Governor is a proper party.....	46
2.	The State of Florida is a proper party. ....	49
3.	The Florida Department of Agricultural and Consumer Services (“FDACS”) and Department of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”) are proper parties.....	50
4.	The Florida Public Service Commission (“PSC”) is a proper party..	52
5.	The Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund (“BOT”) is a proper party. ....	54
XI.	THE DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING TECHNICAL OR PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES ARE WITHOUT MERIT. ....	54
XII.	SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*3883 Conn LLC v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
191 F. Supp.2d 90 (D. D.C. 2002) ..... 23

*5F, LLC v. Dresing*,  
142 So. 3d 936 (Fla 2nd DCA 2014) ..... 54

*Aji P., et al. v. State of Washington, et al.*,  
No. 18-2-1-SEA, 2018 WL 3978310 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2018) ..... 42

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 16

*Allende v. Shultz*,  
605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1984) ..... 29

*Arnold v. Mundy*,  
6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821) ..... 18

*Aronow v. State of Minnesota*,  
2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012) ..... 41

*Askew v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n*,  
336 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1976) ..... 8

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 6

*Atwater v. City of Weston*,  
64 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) ..... 45, 52

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... passim

*Barley v. S. Fl. Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
823 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2002) ..... 33

*Barrett v. City of Margate*,  
743 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 55

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 39

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... 42

<i>Boynton v. State</i> , 64 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1953) .....	40
<i>Brevard Land Materials, Inc. v. Boruch-David, LLC</i> , 135 So. 3d 578 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	31
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 77 Fla. 544 (Fla. 1919).....	11, 13
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) .....	39
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Brown v. Butterworth</i> , 831 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	45
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	6, 31, 37
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.</i> , 290 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1974) .....	35
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 940 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	32
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004) .....	38
<i>Chakra 5, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 254 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2018).....	5
<i>Chasemore v. Richards</i> , 11 Eng.Rep. 140 (1859).....	19
<i>Cherniak v. Brown</i> , 295 Or. App. 584 (2019).....	41
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. SC18-67, 2019 WL 98253, ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. Jan. 4, 2019).....	34
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Florida State Board of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) .....	39, 41
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974) .....	11, 15

<i>City of Lauderhill v. Rhames</i> , 864 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	5, 6
<i>City of Oakland v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 3109726, at *9 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018).....	42
<i>Coal. for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	29, 45, 46
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986) .....	12, 13, 20, 34
<i>Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles</i> , 701 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	12, 15, 19
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 41
<i>Communities Fin. Corp. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Regulation</i> , 416 So. 2d 813 (Fla 1st DCA 1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Crocker v. Pleasant</i> , 778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972) .....	33
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass’n, Inc. v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972) .....	39, 40
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	36
<i>Dep’t of Bus. Regulation, Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco v. Provende, Inc.</i> , 399 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981).....	40
<i>Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) .....	5, 34
<i>Detournay v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 127 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9

<i>Dominion Cogen, D.C., Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> 878 F.Supp. 258 (D. D.C. 1995).....	23
<i>DR Lakes, Inc. v. Brandsmart U.S.A. of W. Palm Beach,</i> 819 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	14
<i>Eain v. Wilkes,</i> 641 F. 2d 504 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Embrey v. Owen,</i> 155 Eng.Rep. 579 (1851).....	18
<i>English v. McCrary,</i> 348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977) .....	29
<i>Filippone v. Iowa Dep’t of Natural Resources,</i> 829 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	41
<i>Fla. Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Daws,</i> 256 So.3d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) .....	31, 44
<i>Florida Dep’t of Children and Families v. J.B.,</i> 154 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	30
<i>Florida Dep’t of Educ. v. Glasser,</i> 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993) .....	49
<i>Florida Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Pringle,</i> 838 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	26, 27
<i>Florida v. Georgia,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2502 (2018).....	36
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk,</i> 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 2015 WL 7721362 (Wash. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	15, 17
<i>Funk v. Wolf,</i> 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	41
<i>Furman v. Georgia,</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	6
<i>Geiger v. Filor,</i> 8 Fla. 325 (1859).....	17, 18

<i>Getzen v. Sumter County</i> , 203 SO. 104 (Fla. 1925).....	14
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960) .....	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6
<i>Hannum v. Hannum Co.</i> , 184 So. 765 (1938).....	55
<i>Haridopolos v. Alachua County</i> , 65 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	48, 52
<i>Hayes v. Bowman</i> , 91 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1957) .....	13, 20, 21
<i>Hialeah Race Course v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 210 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	4
<i>Holland v. Fort Pierce Fin. &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 27 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1946) .....	20
<i>Idaho Forest Industries, Inc. v. Hayden Lake Watershed Improvement Dist.</i> , 733 P.2d 733 (Idaho 1987) .....	21
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illionois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	13
<i>Imparato v. Spicola</i> , 238 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1970) .....	42
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....	36, 40
<i>In re: T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1989) .....	43
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	29
<i>Jones v. Chiles</i> , 654 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	33
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016) .....	passim



<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1983) .....	27
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6
<i>League of Women’s Voters v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Lee v. Williams</i> , 711 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Light v. King</i> , 179 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1965).....	36
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	37
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3
<i>Marcus v. State Senate for the State</i> , 115 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	48
<i>Mariner Properties Dev. v. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund</i> , 743 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	13, 54
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 127 So.3d 1258 (Fla. 2013) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 112 So. 274 (Fla. 1927) .....	15
<i>May v. Holley</i> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952) .....	49
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6

<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Mikolsky v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 721 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	3
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	31
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 45 So. 879 (Fla. 1908) .....	33
<i>Murphy v. Bay Colony Property Owners Ass’n</i> , 12 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	2
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	38
<i>Non-Parties v. League of Women Voters of FL.</i> , 150 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Paedae v. Escambia County</i> , 709 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	44
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	38
<i>PPL Montana, L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012) .....	18
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992) .....	14
<i>Raynes v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	30
<i>Richardson v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 128 (1898) .....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	6

<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</i> 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) .....	15
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</i> 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) .....	41
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter,</i> 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980) .....	40
<i>Schreiner v. McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc.,</i> 432 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1983) .....	4
<i>Scott v. Francati,</i> 214 So.2d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	45
<i>Secret Oaks Owner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</i> 704 So.2d 702 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	19
<i>Sewell v. Sewell Properties,</i> 159 Fla. 570 (1947).....	21
<i>Sharon v. Time,</i> 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D. N.Y. 1984) .....	29
<i>Sinnok v. State of Alaska,</i> No. 3AN-17-9910 CI (3rd Jud. Dist. Alaska Oct. 30, 2018).....	42
<i>Slocum v. Borough of Belmar,</i> 569 A.2d 312 (N.J. 1989) .....	21
<i>State Bd. of Trustees v. Day Cruise Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 794 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	54
<i>State ex rel. Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalizers,</i> 94 So. 681 (1922).....	52
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Gen. Serv. v. Willis,</i> 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Gerbing,</i> 47 So. 353 (Fla. 1908) .....	20, 34
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Kerwin,</i> 279 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1973) .....	49
<i>State v. Gleason,</i> 12 Fla. 190 (Fla. 1868).....	25

<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 999 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2008) .....	8
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983) .....	43
<i>State, Bd. of Trustees of Internal Imp. Tr. Fund v. Lost Tree Village Corp.</i> , 600 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	54
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) .....	46
<i>Sullivan v. Richardson</i> , 33 Fla. 1 (1894).....	17, 18
<i>Svitak v. State</i> , 178 Wash. App. 1020 (2013).....	41
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	36
<i>Teat v. City of Apalachicola</i> , 738 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) .....	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, No. 17-1091, 2019 WL 691578 (Feb. 20, 2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	38
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	32
<i>Walker v. President of the Senate</i> , 658 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	48, 52
<i>Walton County v. Stop Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008) .....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	6
<i>Wilson v. County of Orange</i> , 881 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	24, 27
<i>Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v. Gretkowski</i> , 205 F.3d 118 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	6

<i>X Corp. v. Y Person</i> , 622 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	3, 4
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	28, 36
<i>Zurla v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 876 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	6

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	27
Fla. Stat. § 14.02.....	47
Fla. Stat. § 186.006.....	47
Fla. Stat. § 186.801.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 253.03.....	21
Fla. Stat. § 259.032.....	17
Fla. Stat. § 366.04.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.05.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.06.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.81.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.82.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.91.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 366.92.....	53
Fla. Stat. § 373.016.....	8
Fla. Stat. § 377.03.....	48
Fla. Stat. § 377.601.....	49
Fla. Stat. § 377.6015.....	50
Fla. Stat. § 377.603.....	21

Fla. Stat. § 377.703 .....	50
Fla. Stat. § 377.711 .....	48
Fla. Stat. § 380.06 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 403.021 .....	8, 16
Fla. Stat. § 403.503 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 403.509 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 403.519 .....	53
Fla. Stat. § 403.52 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 403.529 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 403.537 .....	53
Fla. Stat. § 403.702 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 403.9403 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 403.9415 .....	47
Fla. Stat. § 582.02 .....	50
Fla. Stat. § 589.04 .....	50
Fla. Stat. § 590.01 .....	50
Fla. Stat. § 86.011 .....	3
Fla. Stat. §§ 177.25-177.40.....	21
Fla. Stat. §§ 377.603-605 .....	21
Fla. Stat. §§ 403.501-518.....	53
Fla. Stst. § 14.01 .....	48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Addressing Climate Change, Secretary-General Say’s World’s Fate is in our Hands, Requires Rising to Challenge Before its Too Late</i> (September 10, 2018) .....	56
Breyer, Stephen, J., “Science in the Courtroom,” <i>Issues in Science and Technology</i> 16, no. 4 (Summer 2000) .....	39

Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	9
J. Inst. 2.1.1 (T. Sanders trans., 4th ed. 1867).....	16, 17, 18
James Madison, Address to the Agricultural Society of Albemarle (May 12, 1818).....	9
NOAA, Geophysical Fluid Dynamics Laboratory, Develop improved and more comprehensive Earth System Models, <a href="https://www.gfdl.noaa.gov/climate-and-ecosystems-comprehensive-earth-system-models/">https://www.gfdl.noaa.gov/climate-and-ecosystems-comprehensive-earth-system-models/</a> .....	5
NOAA, <i>National Weather Service Glossary ‘C’</i> , <a href="https://www.weather.gov/ggw/GlossaryC">https://www.weather.gov/ggw/GlossaryC</a> .....	5
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>Special Message to the Senate and House of Representatives</i> , Jan. 22, 1909 .....	10
Zachary C. Kleinsasser, <i>Public and Private Property Rights: Regulatory and Physical Takings and the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 32 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 421, 424 (2005) .....	18

**RULES**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(b) .....	2
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(g) .....	3

**TREATISES**

Argument of the United States, <i>Fur Seal Arbitration</i> (U.S. v. Gr. Brit. 1893), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 <i>Fur Seal Arbitration: Proceedings of the Tribunal of Arbitration</i> (Gov’t Printing Office 1895) ....	10
Bogert & Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts</i> (1973).....	21
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> , (5th ed. 2007) .....	34
Howard Fink & Mark Tushnet, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: Policy and Practice</i> 231 (2d ed. 1987) ...	34
Jan S. Stevens, <i>The Public Trust: A Sovereign’s Ancient Prerogative Becomes the People’s Environmental Right</i> , 14 U. C. Davis L. Rev. 195 (1980).....	18
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) .....	13
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 4 (1766) .....	16, 18
William Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	43

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const. ....	4, 5, 9, 49
-------------------------------	-------------

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const. ....	passim
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. ....	13, 14
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. ....	4, 5, 49
Art. II, § 7, Fla. Const. ....	passim
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....	46
Art. X, § 11, Fla. Const. ....	passim
Art. X, § 16, Fla. Const. ....	passim
